
  -1 -

(R-202

5-44

1)

3

1

6

1

0

4

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

M

A

R 

1

 

3 2

0

25

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING FISCAL YEAR 2025 COMMUNITY

PROJECTS, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES (CPPS) FUNDING

ALLOCATIONS, PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 100

-06,

RECOMMENDED BY COUNCIL DISTRICT 7 TO 33

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.

RECITALS

The Council o

f the City of San Diego (Council)

 adopt

s this R

esolution

 based on the follow

ing:

A. Council P

olicy 10

0-06, "City Council F

unding of Community rojects,

 rograms

and Services," est

ablishes guidelines and uniform eligib

ility requ

irements for

 the an

nual

appropriati

on and expenditure o

f Community Project

s, Program

s, and Services (

CPPS) funding

.

The CPPS appropriatio

n is inc

luded in the City of San Diego's

 (City) annu

al budget 

as app

roved

by the Council. CPPS exp

enditure

s are at

 the discr

etion of each Councilm

ember dur

ing the fisc

al

year.

B. Pursua

nt to C

ouncil P

olicy 1

00-06, CPPS fun

ds may be aw

arded to City

departments, p

ublic ag

encies

, and nonprofit orga

nizatio

ns for project

s, programs, and services

that serv

e a lawful publ

ic purpose an

d benefit the City's neighbor

hoods and communities. 

CPPS

funds may be used for capi

tal improvements; eq

uipment, m

aterials

, goods, or supp

lies;

community programming or events; fo

od or beverages; and operatio

nal expenses

.

C. Council Po

licy 100-06 requires CPPS funding awarded to public ag

encies and

nonprofit organiza

tions b

e done by Council

 resolutio

n. Public

 agencies an

d nonprofit

organizati

ons awarded CPPS funds shall 

enter a 

CPPS Grant Agreement with the City that

specifies t

he respon

sibilities

 of the public ag

ency or non

profit organ

ization

 with respect to th

e

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(It-2025-441)

use of CPPS fun

ds awarded and stipu

lating

 that a

ll exp

enses s

hall

 be docu

mented as r

equire

d by

the CPPS Grant A

greement.

D. 

For F

iscal Y

ear 2025, C

ounc

il District

 7 reco

mmends aw

arding C

PPS f

unds in

 an

aggre

gate a

mount n

ot to e

xceed $100,000 to 33 non

profit org

anizati

ons, a

s identifie

d in the

Staff Report.

E. Council f

inds that 

the allocat

ions described in the Staff

 Report and suppo

rting

materials

 confo

rm to the parameters of

 Council 

Policy 1

00-06.

F. 

The Office of the City Attorney prepared this R

esolu

tion based on the info

rmation

provided by City staff, i

ncluding inf

ormation provided by affec

ted third

 partie

s and verified by

City staf

f, with the understan

ding tha

t this inf

ormation is com

plete a

nd accura

te.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it res

olved by the Council

 ofth

e City of San Diego:

1. 

Council

 District

 7's rec

ommended allocat

ions o

fFisc

al Year 2025 C

ommunity

Projects

, Program

s, and Services (C

PPS) funds to 

33 nonprofit orga

nization

s for elig

ible

activiti

es purs

uant to 

Council

 Policy 100

-06, as identifie

d in the Staf

f Report

 and suppo

rting

materials, are

 approved.

2. 

The Mayor, o

r designee, is a

uthoriz

ed to ent

er a Community Projec

ts, Program

s,

and Services

 Fiscal Y

ear 2025 City Council

 Alloca

tions Grant A

greement between the City of

San Diego an

d each of the 33 non

profit orga

nization

s identifie

d in the Staf

f Report.

3. The Chief

 Financia

l Officer is aut

horized to ex

pend an amount no

t to ex

ceed

$100,00

0 from

 Council 

District

 7: Fund 10000

0/Cost Center

 1107110

007/G

L 5120

59, to provi

de

funds to th

e nonprofit org

anizatio

ns identifie

d in the Staf

f Report

, contin

gent up

on the

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2025

-44

1)

Chie

f Financia

l Officer fir

st fur

nishi

ng on

e or m

ore cer

tifica

tes certify

ing tha

t the fun

ds

necess

ary f

or exp

enditure

 are, 

or will be, on

 depos

it with the C

ity Treas

urer.

4. 

The allo

cation

s described in this 

Resolu

tion and Staff R

eport a

re made for a

public purpose.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorn

ey

By

Jus

til

Barg

ar 

j

Deputy

 City Attorney

JRB:cw

2/27/2025

Or. Dept: Counc

il Administr

ation

CC No.: 30000

1741

2

D

oc

 N

o.: 3

97

68

24

I certify that the Council 

of the City of San Diego a

dopted this

 Resolu

tion at a m

eeting

 held on

M

AR 

1 

1 

20

25

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

By¿

2. ZÉZ«7 -Ã..

Depu

ty City Clerk

Approved:

(date

 

T

D GLORIA

ãyor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayo

r

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 3000017412

ORIGINATING DEPT.

NO.:

 

1107

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the

Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:

 

$100,000.00

 Fund: 100000

Purpose:

Previously budgeted Fiscal Year 2025 Community Proiect, Programs, and Services (CPPS) funding allocations for all nine Council Districts

total $900.000.00. Of those previously budgeted funds, this item allocates $100,000.00 of Council District 7's CPPS funds to 33 nonprofit

organizations pursuant to Council Policy 100-06.

Date:

 

January 10, 2025

 

By: Coleen Heaton

COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc.

 Business

Itern Fund 

Funded Program

1 100000 NON-PROGRAM

2 100000 NON-PROGRAM

3 100000 NON-PROGRAM

4 100000 NON-PROGRAM

5 100000 NON-PROGRAM

6 100000 NON-PROGRAM

7 100000 NON-PROGRAM

8 100000 NON-PROGRAM

9 100000 NON-PROGRAM

10 100000 NON-PROGRAM

11 100000 NON-PROGRAM

12 100000 NON-PROGRAM

13 100000 NON-PROGRAM

14 100000 NON-PROGRAM

15 100000 NON-PROGRAM

16 100000 NON-PROGRAM

17 100000 NON-PROGRAM

18 100000 NON-PROGRAM

19 100000 NON-PROGRAM

20 100000 NON-PROGRAM

21 100000 NON-PROGRAM

22 100000 NON-PROGRAM

23 100000 NON-PROGRAM

24 100000 NON-PROGRAM

25 100000 NON-PROGRAM

26 100000 NON-PROGRAM

27 100000 NON-PROGRAM

28 100000 NON-PROGRAM

29 100000 NON-PROGRAM

30 100000 NON-PROGRAM

31 100000 NON-PROGRAM

32 100000 NON-PROGRAM

33 100000 NON-PROGRAM

Internal Order Functional Area

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

OTHR-00000000-GG

G/L Account

 Ar

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059

 11(

512059

 11(

512059 11(

512059

 11(

512059

 11(

512059 11(

512059

 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059

 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059

 

1

1

(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059

 11(

512059

 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059

 

11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

512059 11(

:a 

Cost Center

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 

1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

)7 1107110007

WB

S

 

Original Amount

$ 2,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 

1,5

00

.00

$ 6,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 3,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 3,237.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 12,000.00

$ 3,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 4,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,923.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 6,500.00

$ 3,340.00

$ 3,000.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,500.00

TOTAL AMOUNT $

 

100,000.00



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

MAR 1 1 2025 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Ÿeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell  

Stephen Whitburn

Henry Foster, 111  l

Marni von Wilpert

Kent Lee 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno    C

Sean Elo-Rivera    

M

A

R

 

1

 

3

2

0

2

5

Date òf,final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA I.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y A+

1£?148

 

l

fl ,

 

Deputy

-f

o

r

 

n

n

F

l

r

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

3

1

6

1

0

4

1

 

-

.

3

 

1

 

1

 

.

,

 

 

.

1

:

.

 

-

 

1

 

C

P

 

Ú

r

.

,

4

t

4

.

.

.

-

I

-

5

:

:

f

:

'

f

 

 

 

»

-

C

.

-

.

 

"

'

·

9

,

-

F

Ý

.

3

f

-

.

-

-

Ÿ

-

 

r

.

 

.

'

 

ý

-

r

 

,

i

,

 

f
 

.
 

.
.
 

 
1

é
1

l

.
 
 
 
 
 

.
 
·

ø


